
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

Hungate Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Aspden (Chair), Brooks, Gunnell, Holvey, 

Pierce and Taylor (Non-voting Co-opted Member) 
 

Date: Friday, 1 May 2009 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: Guildhall 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the committee’s remit can do so. Anyone who 
wishes to register or requires further information is requested to 
contact the Democracy Officer on the contact details listed at the 
foot of the agenda. The deadline for registering is Thursday 30 
April 2009 at 5.00pm.  
 

3. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 
6) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 
March 2009. 
 



 

4. Hungate Review - Draft Final Report   (Pages 7 - 
32) 

 This covering report presents the draft final report arising from 
the Hungate Ad-hoc Scrutiny Review and asks Members to 
conclude that every effort has been made to seek all the relevant 
information pertinent to the review, and to agree the 
recommendations arising. 
 
 

5. Any other business which the Chair considers 
urgent under the Local Government Act 1972.   

 

 

Democracy Officers 
 
Catherine Clarke and Heather Anderson (job share) 
Contact details: 

• Telephone (01904) 551031 

• E-mail: catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and 
heather.anderson@york.gov.uk 

(if contacting by e-mail, please send  to both democracy officers 
named above) 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting Catherine 
Clarke & Heather Anderson (job share)  
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer. 
A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s website or 
from Democratic Services by telephoning York (01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for viewing 
online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of individual reports or the 
full agenda are available from Democratic Services.  Contact the Democracy 
Officer whose name and contact details are given on the agenda for the 
meeting. Please note a small charge may be made for full copies of the 
agenda requested to cover administration costs. 
 
Access Arrangements 
We will make every effort to make the meeting accessible to you.  The meeting 
will usually be held in a wheelchair accessible venue with an induction hearing 
loop.  We can provide the agenda or reports in large print, electronically 
(computer disk or by email), in Braille or on audio tape.  Some formats will take 
longer than others so please give as much notice as possible (at least 48 hours 
for Braille or audio tape).   
 
If you have any further access requirements such as parking close-by or a sign 
language interpreter then please let us know.  Contact the Democracy Officer 
whose name and contact details are given on the order of business for the 
meeting. 
 
Every effort will also be made to make information available in another 
language, either by providing translated information or an interpreter providing 
sufficient advance notice is given.  Telephone York (01904) 551550 for this 
service. 

 

Agenda AnnexPage 1



 
Holding the Executive to Account 
The majority of councillors are not appointed to the Executive (38 out of 47).  
Any 3 non-Executive councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of business from a 
published Executive (or Executive Member Advisory Panel (EMAP)) agenda. 
The Executive will still discuss the ‘called in’ business on the published date 
and will set out its views for consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny 
Management Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following 
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 

• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 
necessary; and 

• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 
 

Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes

MEETING HUNGATE AD HOC SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE 10 MARCH 2009 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS ASPDEN (CHAIR), BROOKS, 
GUNNELL, HOLVEY, PIERCE AND TAYLOR (NON-
VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBER) 

16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

At this point in the meeting Members were invited to declare any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 

Councillors Pierce and Aspden both declared a personal non-prejudicial 
interest in Item 4 (Hungate Review – Interim Report) as they are both 
members of English Heritage. 

Councillor Taylor also declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in Item 4 
(Hungate Review – Interim Report), as he is a member of York Civic Trust.  

17. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

18. MINUTES  

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2009 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair subject to the following 
amendment being made: 

 Page 5, second bullet point, second sentence, to replace the word 
confirmed with the word “stated”: ‘Officers stated that this would not be 
normal practice…’ 

19. HUNGATE REVIEW - INTERIM REPORT  

Members considered an interim report of the Hungate Ad-Hoc Scrutiny 
Review.  

In regard to the financial information at Annex B, the Head of Property 
Services reiterated that the estimated costs in the table were only a 
forecast estimation of the future committed expenditure and that any 
abortive costs would not be known until later. 

Officers confirmed that: 
• the costs included the demolition of the Peasholme hostel and the 

new hostel at Fishergate 

Agenda Item 3Page 3



• in regard to the demolition costs, the Hungate site was now a larger 
and more valuable site and that knocking down the Peasholme hostel 
had added to the value of the site.  Also the Peasholme hostel was 
no longer fit for purpose therefore a new hostel needed to be built 
anyway

• the interest from selling St Leonard’s was more than the rent 
• it was likely  that St Leonard’s would still be in use by the Council in 

2010, therefore the additional rent for that period had been included
• in relation to the additional fees paid to the consultant architects of 

£125,000, five models had been produced of which the Council had 
purchased one model subsequently, CABE were not happy with the 
model chose
[...]
a ‘reasonable building’.  This in turn made 
the budget insufficient and resulted in a number of increases to the budget, 
totalling £8m.  An audit trail of the decisions surrounding each increase 
had previously been provided. 

After discussion on the information gathered under Objective ii, it was 
agreed that in understanding the decision taken in respect of agreeing 
which part of the CYC would act as internal client, and the relationship 

Page 4



between planning and client it was agreed that the separation of roles 
between the client and planning authority was right and proper.  

On the issue of consultation, Members agreed that the pre-application 
consultation with staff had been exemplary, but held different views on the 
issue of whether public consultation had been sufficient.   Community 
involvement was questioned as evidenced by the level of public interest 
and disquiet with the design expressed in letters to the local press.  
Officers confirmed that there had been huge community input into the 
Masterplan through community panels and other groups in York. 
   
Concern was also expressed about the issue of a single council building 
with one main entrance, and of vulnerable children using this entrance. 
Members queried whether this had been considered at the start of the 
planning process, and officers confirmed that it had been raised with 
service departments and that the project team had responded to what the 
service providers had told them.  
  
In seeking the views of statutory consultees, it was agreed that best 
practice had been followed throughout the process, but that these views 
had been received too late in the process. It was also felt that there were 
gaps in the information and some unanswered questions, and that publicly 
funded bodies needed to be sharper in their views on such projects. 

Members agreed that it would be beneficial to invite York Civic Trust and 
Quentin Macdonald, former Councillor and Executive Member for 
Resources, to a private informal consultation session on 9 April 2009. 

RESOLVED 

(i) That Annex A be updated in line with the findings from this 
meeting  

(ii) That further information be requested from CABE in relation to 
their meetings of 28 February and 4 August 2008 

(iii) That English Heritage be invited to attend the next formal 
meeting of the Committee or provide a response to the queries 
previously raised by the Committee 

(iv) That the Chief Executive of York Civic Trust and Quentin 
Macdonald, former Councillor and Executive Member for 
Resources, be invited to attend a private informal consultation 
session on 9 April 2009 

(v) That a draft final report be presented to the next formal meeting 
of the Committee 

(vi)   That the Democracy Officer contact Members to arrange the 
next meeting 

Page 5



Action Required  
1. Scrutiny Officer to write to CABE, and invite York Civic 
Trust and Quentin McDonald to the private consultation 
session on 9 April 2009.  
2. Democracy Officer to arrange the date for the next 
meeting with Members.   

GR  

GR  

Councillor Aspden, Chair 
[The meeting started at 6.03 pm and finished at 9.10 pm]. 

Page 6



 

  

 

   

 

Hungate Scrutiny Ad-Hoc Committee 1 May 2009 

 

Hungate Review – Covering Report 
 

Summary 

1. The report presents the draft final report arising from the Hungate Ad-hoc 
Scrutiny Review and asks Members to conclude that every effort have been 
made to seek all the relevant information pertinent to the review, and to 
agree the recommendations arising. 

 

Background 

1. On 8 July 2008 following consultation with Group Leaders, the Chief 
Executive withdrew the planning application for the proposed development of 
the Council’s new office accommodation at Hungate.  This followed receipt of 
a formal written response from English Heritage that although the proposed 
building was a very impressive, sustainable and fit for purpose civic building, 
they were concerned that the building, by virtue of its height and massing 
could not be developed without harming the setting of the cluster of historic 
buildings and spaces around it. In summary, they objected to the proposal.     

 
2. Members of the public commented on this decision and previous decisions 

taken in regard to the Hungate development and as a result of the concerns 
expressed, Cllr Brooks submitted this topic for scrutiny review in order to fully 
understand those decisions and the costs involved to date. 

 
3. A feasibility report was presented to Scrutiny Management Committee (SMC) 

on 15 September 2008, and having agreed to proceed with the review, an 
Ad-hoc Scrutiny Committee was formed and the following remit was agreed: 

 
4. Aim 

To clarify whether the correct strategy for the accomodation project was set 
and adhered to, in order to ensure any future council projects are delivered 
on time and on budget. 
 
Objectives 

i. In light of the overall budget, to identify whether the initial 
budget set was  correct i.e. that all the relevant factors had 
been identified and included for, including the volume of all 
fees both agreed and incurred 

 
 ii. To understand the decision taken in respect of agreeing which part of 

CYC would act as internal ‘client’ and to understand the relationship 
between Planning and the client. 

Agenda Item 4Page 7



iii. To identify whether the consultation process was conducted properly 
and whether due consideration was given to the responses received 
when deciding how to proceed  

 
iv. To identify whether best practice was followed throughout the process 

in seeking the views of statutory consultees and English Heritage 
specifically, and whether those views unduly influenced the decisions 
made  

 
 v. To identify whether time was a factor in reaching the decisions made 

throughout the process e.g. in agreeing the design 

5. On 10 November 2008 the Ad-hoc Scrutiny Committee met for the first time 
and agreed a timetable of
[...]
points listed above, the Committee has 
previously invited the Regional Director of English Heritage to attend a its 
meeting in March, but this offer was declined.  A further invitation has 
subsequently been issued for the Regional Director to attend this meeting, 
and her response is shown at Annex D.   

 
Options 
 

9. Having considered the information contained within this report and its 
annexes, Members may choose to agree either that:  

 
a. all efforts have been made to gather the relevant information (including 

a response from English Heritage to the queries listed above in 
paragraph 7), and therefore the Committee is now in a position to agree 
the recommendations arising from the review allowing the final report to 
be approved and presented to SMC and the Executive, or; 

 
b. this review requires further investigation and therefore the draft final 

report shown at Annex A should be presented as an interim report to 
SMC, and the review concluded by this ad-hoc Scrutiny Committee in 
the new municipal year 2009/10. 

 

Implications 

10. Human Resources – If having considered all of the information provided to 
date, members decide that further clarification is required, it will be 
necessary to hold further interim meetings requiring the involvement of 
members of the project team.   

11. Financial – Originally there were only limited financial implications 
associated with this review, based on the expectation that only a minimum 
number of meetings would be required.  That limited number of meetings has 
already been exceeded and if further meetings are held there will be 
additional financial implications attached.  

12. There are no equalities, legal or other implications associated with the 
recommendations within this report. 

Corporate Strategy 
 

13. The provision of the new accommodation and the consequential 
improvements in services to our customers will contribute to all of the 
Council’s priorities and key change programmes. 

 

Risk Management 
 

14. SMC agreed with the view of Cllr Brooks that this review should be 
conducted quickly and in a minimum number of meetings, in order not to 
adversely affect or delay the ongoing work of the Project Team and to enable 
the findings and resulting recommendations to benefit that process.  If no 
response is received from English Heritage in regard to the Committee’s 

Page 9



outstanding queries, there is a risk that the recommendations arising will not 
be based on the fullest of information. 

Recommendations 
 

15. Members are recommended to agree: 
 

i. that every effort has been made to seek all the relevant information and 
that all the available information has been fully considered. 

 
ii. the draft conclusions relating to each objective of the review (as shown 

at paragraphs 17, 26, 34 & 47 of Annex A). 
 

16. Members are also recommended to amend and/or agree the draft 
recommendations arising from the review as shown in paragraph 54 of 
Annex A. 
 
Reason: To enable the review to be completed in line with scrutiny working 

practices and protocols 

 
Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Dawn Steel  
Democratic Services Manager 
 

Melanie Carr  
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel No.01904 552063 Interim Report Approved ���� Date 22 April 2009 

   

Wards Affected:   All ���� 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers 
Information on background papers and supporting documentation can be found 
and the end of the Final Report attached at Annex A 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex A – Draft Final Report 
Annex B – Budget History 
Annex C – Image provided by Civic Trust 
Annex D – Response from English Heritage  
 

Page 10



 

  

 

   

 

Hungate Scrutiny Ad-Hoc Committee 1 May 2009 

 

Draft Final Report 
 

Background 

1. On 8 July 2008 following consultation with Group Leaders, the Chief Executive 
withdrew the planning application for the proposed
[...]
iews unduly influenced the decisions 
made  

 
 v. To identify whether time was a factor in reaching the decisions made 

throughout the process e.g. in agreeing the design 

5. On 10 November 2008 the Ad-hoc Scrutiny Committee met for the first time 
and agreed a timetable of meetings and a methodology for carrying out this 
review. 

 
Consultation 

6. The Ad-hoc Scrutiny Committee held an informal information gathering event 
on 26 November 2008 and the following internal and external consultees 
attended: 

Assistant Director of Property Services CYC - Project Management Team 
& Accommodation Project Director  
 
Maddy Jago Regional Director of English 

Heritage 

Assistant Director of Planning & Design  CYC – Planning & Conservation 
 
Head of Risk Management &   CYC – Risk Management 
Accommodation Project Manager 

 
7. Prior to the formal meeting held on 12 January 2009, another informal 

information gathering session was held and the following internal consultees 
attended: 

 
Chief Executive 
Director of City Strategy 
Director of Resources  
Technical Finance Manager 

 
8. Finally, on 10 March 2009 a final informal information gathering session was 

held and the following external consultees attended:  
 

Ex-Councillor Quentin Macdonald (past Executive Member for Resources & 
Member of Hungate Project Member 
Steering Group) 

 
Peter Brown    Chairman of York Civic Trust 
 
 
 

Page 12



Information Gathered 
 

9. Objective i - In light of the overall budget, to identify whether the initial 
budget set was correct i.e. that all the relevant factors had been identified 
and included for, including the volume of all fees both agreed and 
incurred 
 

10. The Project Director provided a table showing the original overall budget as 
approved by the Executive in October 2006, and giving details of the increases 
in the budget approved by the Executive in July 2007 and June 2008.  Having 
considered the information, Members were unable to draw any c
[...]
ision of an economic structure as first identified by 
Councillors and the resulting budget constraints.  They recognised that had a 
plot on a business park been identified or had there not been a requirement to 

Page 13



have everyone on one site, then it was likely that the Council would not have 
received the objections it did.   

 
Conclusion 
 

16. The initial budget of 35.6m was sufficient for a basic office space as specified 
in the original brief.  However, the public’s expectations and aspirations for a 
civic building at the Hungate site, resulting in changes to the business case, 
made the budget insufficient as demonstrated by the approved budget 
increases. 
 
 
Objective ii - To understand the decision taken in respect of agreeing 
which part of CYC would act as internal ‘client’ and to understand the 
relationship between Planning and the client. 

17. The Committee were informed that in terms of project governance, as the 
Corporate Landlord resides within the Resources Directorate, ownership of the 
project had from the outset been placed with Resources.  Project management 
arrangements were put in place and a Member Steering Group made up of the 
Leader, Executive Member for Resources and the Shadow Leader was formed 
to provide support and advice to the project team, and consider what decisions 
required Executive approval.  Therefore, throughout the project, the Executive 
were responsible for all formal decisions made until July 2008, when the Chief 
Executive took the decision to withdraw the planning application.   

18. The decision to proceed with the Hungate site proposal was made by the 
Executive following a site analysis by Donaldsons of a number of sites within 
the city centre.  The master plan for the Hungate site designated the type of 
use for each plot of land on the site.  Members were informed that  the Council 
first issued a set of Heads of Terms to Hungate York Regeneration Ltd for the 
sale of the Hungate sites in Dec
[...]
eritage 
relating to the Hungate development.   

43. The FOI documentation provided by English Heritage, generated a number of 
queries and therefore Members chose to invite the Regional Director of English 
Heritage to attend their next meeting.  This invitation was declined and so the 
Committee made a further request to the Regional Director to attend its 
meeting in May 2009, which was also declined – see Annex D . 

 
44. The Committee also made an FOI request to CABE for copies of all their 

correspondence sent between April and July 2008 to English Heritage, the 
Council and others, in relation to the Hungate project.  The documentation duly 
provided was considered by the Committee at their meeting in March 2009. 
Members queried the lack of notes/minutes provided in relation to their ‘Internal 
Panel Reviews’ held on 28 February and 4 August 2008.  CABE subsequently 
clarified that it is their normal practice to produce an advice letter following a 
review meeting rather than meeting minutes, and a copy of the advice letter 
pertaining to 28 February 2008 had been included in the FOI documentation.  
In regard to the Internal Panel Review on 4 August 2008, no such advice letter 
was produced as the Council’s planning application had already been 
withdrawn. 

 

Page 19



45. Finally, as the Committee saw a change in the views of some of the statutory 
consultees, but no evidence of the reasons behind it, they therefore agreed 
that publicly funded organisations have a duty to be clear, consistent and 
timely in the consultation responses they provide. 

 
Conclusion 
 

46. Best practice was followed in seeking the views of the statutory consultees, but 
the authoritative views from English Heritage were received too late in the 
process and were never received from CABE. 

  

Implications 

47. Human Resources – In relation to recommendation (v), the Committee 
recognise that an increased level of involvement of the Chief Executive and 
Senior Directors may assist in a successful outcome for the ongoing new 
council offices project and are pleased to see that steps have already been 
taken to allow for this.  

48. Financial – There will be a financial implication associated with 
recommendation (i).  The degree of additional budget required for 
implementing the recommendation as part of a future project of this nature 
cannot be assessed at this stage and would need to be fully investigated as 
part of the lead up to project.  On balance, the Committee felt the additional 
costs that may be incurred at that early stage could lead to an efficiency saving 
later on. 

49. There are no equalities, legal or other implications associated with the 
recommendation within this report. 

Corporate Strategy 
 

50. The provision of the new accommodation and the consequential improvements 
in services to our customers will contribute to all of the Council’s priorities and 
key change programmes. 

 

Risk Management 
 

51. The risk associated with not dealing consistently with feedback on consultation 
and not providing the right level of senior management support to any project 
of the size and nature, is that the potential remains for a similar outcome on 
future projects with high levels of public uncertainty.   However the Committee 
acknowledges that since withdrawing its planning application for Hungate, the 
council has already reviewed the leadership, project management process and 
the roles within the council and of its partners.  And as part of that review, the 
Council has already considered ‘lessons learnt’ particularly those relevant to 
‘consultation’ and has prepared future strategies for communicating and 
engaging the ‘external audience’. 

Recommendations 

Page 20



52. Having considered the aim and objectives for this review, and In light of the 
information gathered, The Hungate Ad-hoc Scrutiny Committee recommends 
that the Council: 

 
i. Carries out a degree of pre-project consultation before commencing on 

any project of this size and nature, in order to identify: 
  

• the level of public interest and the public’s aspirations and 
expectations  

• a realistic budget 
 

ii. Continues with its best practice approach to pre-application consultation 
 
iii. Works with statutory consultees to ensure they provide clear, consistent 

and timely responses to consultation 
  
iv. Always provides full and consistent feedback no matter whether the 

Council is able to respond positively or negatively to the issues being 
raised  

 
v. Ensures consistent support be given to any project team throughout the 

life of the project, by the Chief Executive and Senior Directors 
 
Reason: In order to ensure any future council projects are delivered on time 
and on budget 

 
Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Dawn Steel  
Democratic Services Manager 
 

Melanie Carr  
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel No.01904 552063 Interim Report Approved ���� Date 22 April 2009 

   

Wards Affected:   All ���� 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
Topic Registration Form dated 16 July 2008 
Feasibility Report dated 15 September 2008 
Scoping Report dated 18 November 2008 
Interim Reports dated 10 December 2008, 12 & 27 January, and 10 March 2009  
 
Additional Documentation Considered By Committee: 
 
Overview & Information pack provided by Hungate Project Team 
• Admin Accommodation: Project Initiation Document & supporting annexes 
• Planning Policy Statement 6: Planning for Town Centres 

 Meeting of the Executive 1st Feb 05: Accommodation Review – Site Option 

Page 21



Appraisal & supporting annexes 
• Meeting of the Executive 1st Feb 05: Committee Minutes 
• Meeting of the Executive 22nd Nov 05: Business Case & 8 supporting annexes 
• Meeting of the Executive 22nd Nov 05: Committee Minutes 
• Hungate Master Plan Development Brief 
• Hungate Master Plan - Maps 
• Meeting of the Ex
[...]
St 

Leonards Place was sold at the end of October 2006 and therefore interest earned 
has been calculated for approximately half a year for 06/07 and 2 full years for 
07/08 and 08/09. 
 
Table 3 – Interest Earned on St Leonards Place since 2006/07 

  
 
 
 
 
 
16. Table 2 – Estimated costs of 2 years additional rent on St Leonards Place at 

£801,667 and Table 3 – Estimated interest earned on the Sale of St Leonards Place 
at £920,787 shows that the interest earned on the capital receipt for St Leonards 
Place is greater than the cost incurred by £119,120. 

 
17. It should be noted that even though interest is earned on capital receipts and other 

surplus funds it is not the Councils policy to allocate interest to specific schemes.  
Capital receipts, borrowing and other sources of external funding are used to 
support expenditure incurred on capital schemes as they occur.  Interest earned on 
all surplus funds is included in the treasury management budget which is reported in 
the Council’s monitoring cycle to Executive.   

 
 

 
  
 
  
 
 

 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 Total 

St Leonards Place 7,027,000  7,027,000  7,027,000   

Interest applied 4.90% 5.78% 5.51%  

Interest Achieved 127,566  406,316  386,905  920,787  

Page 26



Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	3 Minutes
	4 Hungate Review - Draft Final Report
	Annex A draft final report
	Annex B
	Annex C
	Annex D




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING HUNGATE AD HOC SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE 1 MAY 2009 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS ASPDEN (CHAIR), BROOKS, 
GUNNELL, HOLVEY, PIERCE AND TAYLOR (NON-
VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBER) 

 
 

20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting Members were invited to declare any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 
  
Councillors Pierce and Aspden both declared a personal non-prejudicial 
interest in Item 4 (Hungate Review – Draft Final Report) as they are both 
members of English Heritage. 
 
 

21. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme on areas within the remit of the 
scrutiny review. However the Chair had agreed to allow Mr G Miller to 
speak on issues surrounding the sale of land. 
 
Mr Miller circulated a copy of information provided to him under a Freedom 
of Information Act request. He spoke about the purchase of the ambulance 
station and the sale of land on Hungate to Hungate York Regeneration 
Limited (HYRL). He questioned whether the confidentiality clause 
restricting the actual sale price to be made public was valid. He also asked 
what the financial consequences to the Council were now that HYRL could 
not do the work on the Hungate office site. The Head of Property Services 
agreed to provide a written response to these queries.  
 
 

22. MINUTES  

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2009 be approved as a 
correct record subject to part (iv) of the resolution being amended to read  
 
“that the Secretary of York Civic Trust and ….. be invited to attend a 
private informal consultation session on 9 April 2009.”  
 
 

23. HUNGATE REVIEW - DRAFT FINAL REPORT  

 
Members considered the draft final report of the Hungate Ad-Hoc Scrutiny 
Review.  
 



Members discussed the covering report which outlined the options 
available to them at Paragraph 9. Members agreed that the Committee had 
made all necessary efforts required to gather relevant information for the 
review and that they were now in a position to draw conclusions from the 
review.  
 
Members discussed the draft final report (Annex A) and the Head of 
Property Services answered Members queries in relation to specific issues. 
Members discussed and agreed amendments to the report. 
 
Members agreed that information provided by English Heritage, in 
response to a request under the Freedom of Information Act, should be 
appended to the final report as an annex.  
 
Members agreed to amend the wording of the conclusion to Objective (i) 
regarding the budget to include an explanation of why the budget had to be 
increased.   
 
Members discussed Objective 5 “to identify whether time was a factor in 
reaching the decisions made throughout the process – eg in agreeing the 
design”. They agreed that while time was a material factor, it was not a 
considerable factor and that the project was neither rushed nor delayed. 
 
Members then discussed the draft recommendations arising from the 
review as shown in Annex A and agreed amendments to the wording of 
these. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
(i) That it be agreed that every effort had been made to seek all the 

relevant information and that all the available information had been 
fully considered. 

 
(ii) That the draft conclusions relating to each objective of the review 

(as shown at paragraphs 17,26, 34 and 47 of Annex A), as 
amended at the meeting, be agreed 

 
(iii) That the draft recommendations, as amended by Members at the 

meeting and shown below, be agreed 
 

Recommendations: 
 
The Hungate Ad-Hoc Scrutiny Committee recommends that the 
Council:- 
 
(i) Carries out pre-project public consultation before 

commencing on any major project to identify and take 
account of the level of public support, aspirations and 
expectations in order to inform the project including the 
budget. 

 
(ii) Continues with its best practice approach to pre-application 

consultation. 



 
(iii) Agrees a predefined Code of Practice with statutory 

consultees which seeks to ensure that they provide clear, 
consistent, timely and documented responses to 
consultations from persons in authority within that 
organisation. 

 
(iv) Always provides full and consistent feedback to all 

consultees, no matter whether the Council is able to respond 
positively or negatively to the issues being raised.  

 
(v) In all major projects, ensures that the Chief Executive and 

senior directors take ownership of the project and give 
consistent support to the project team. 

 
(iv) (a) That the Scrutiny Officer update the final report to include 

amendments agreed at this meeting. 
 

(b) That delegation be given to the Chair to agree the final report 
and that copies be provided to Councillors Gunnell and Brooks 
before being submitted to Scrutiny Management Committee. 

  
REASON: To enable the review to be completed in line with scrutiny 

working practices and protocols.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor K Aspden, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 8.05 pm]. 


